505462785 05/07/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5509588

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| REINHARD HAMEL   | 03/25/2019     |
| INES HESTERMANN  | 03/26/2019     |
| CHRISTIAN LANG   | 04/03/2019     |
| ANDREAS LEISCH   | 03/26/2019     |
| KOLJA PETER      | 03/26/2019     |
| PATRICK SCHWEDES | 03/25/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MAN TRUCK & BUS AG |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | DACHAUER STR. 667  |
| City:           | MÜNCHEN            |
| State/Country:  | GERMANY            |
| Postal Code:    | 80995              |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16298442 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hcmoore@maginot.com
Correspondent Name: HAROLD C. MOORE

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 2200
Address Line 2: MAGINOT, MOORE & BECK LLP
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:        | 2477-0014  |
|--------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:             | HAROLD C. MOORE  |
| SIGNATURE:                     | /Harold C. Moore/  |
| <b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/07/2019 |  |
|                                | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

PATENT REEL: 049096 FRAME: 0907

505462785

# **Total Attachments: 6** source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment#page1.tif source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment#page2.tif source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment#page3.tif

source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Lang#page1.tif

source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Lang#page2.tif

source=2018P016US\_Declaration\_Assignment\_Lang#page3.tif

# DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention:

### ARRANGEMENT FOR THE DRIVE MOUNTING

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

[] the attached application, or

[X] United States application number 16/298,442 filed on March 11, 2019.

The attached application claims priority of DE 10 2018 105 593.5 filed on March 12, 2018.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, each undersigned inventor has made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "INVENTION") disclosed in the above-identified patent application (herein referred to as the ("APPLICATION");

Whereas, MAN Truck & Bus AG, a German corporation having an address of Dachauer Str. 667, 80995 München, Germany (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (herein referred to "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests

the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the INVENTION, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

| Legal Name of Inventor: | Reinhard Harnel                                 |          |          |
|-------------------------|---|----------|----------|
| Signature:              |   | Date:    | 25.03.19 |
| Mailing Address:        | Baaderstr. 5<br>80469 München<br>Germany        |          |          |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Ines Hestermann                                 |          |          |
| Signature:              | <u> </u>  | _Date: _ | 26.03.43 |
| Mailing Address;        | Elsässer Str. 19<br>81667 München<br>Germany    |          |          |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Christian Lang                                  |          |          |
| Signature:              |   | Date: _  |          |
| Mailing Address:        | Zoggendorf 15<br>91332 Heiligenstadt<br>Germany |          |          |

2477-0014 (21766/US-MAN Kt/sh)

Legal Name of Inventor: Andreas Leisch \_\_\_\_\_Date: 26,03,2019 Signature: Nikolaus-Rüdinger-Str. 29 Mailing Address: 80999 München Germany Legal Name of Inventor: Kolja Peter Date: <u>26.03,201</u>9 Signature: Mailing Address: Tegernseer Platz 1 81541 München Germany Legal Name of Inventor: Patrick Schwedes Date: <u>25.03, 2019</u> Signature:

> Rüdigerstr. 9 80639 München

Germany

Mailing Address:

# DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention:

#### ARRANGEMENT FOR THE DRIVE MOUNTING

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

[ ] the attached application, or

[X] United States application number 16/298,442 filed on March 11, 2019.

The attached application claims priority of DE 10 2018 105 593.5 filed on March 12, 2018.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, each undersigned inventor has made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "INVENTION") disclosed in the above-identified patent application (herein referred to as the ("APPLICATION");

Whereas, MAN Truck & Bus AG, a German corporation having an address of Dachauer Str. 667, 80995 München, Germany (herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (herein referred to "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the INVENTION which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests

the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the INVENTION, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

| Legal Name of Inventor: | Reinhard Hamel                                  |                        |
|-------------------------|---|------------------------|
| Signature:              |   | Date:                  |
| Mailing Address:        | Baaderstr. 5<br>80469 München<br>Germany        |                        |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Ines Hestermann                                 |                        |
| Signature:              |   | Date:                  |
| Mailing Address:        | Elsässer Str. 19<br>81667 München<br>Germany    |                        |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Christian Lang                                  |                        |
| Signature:              |   | Date: <u>03.09.201</u> |
| Mailing Address:        | Zoggendorf 15<br>91332 Heiligenstadt<br>Germany |                        |

# 2477-0014 (21766/US-MAN Kt/sh)

| Legal Name of Inventor: | Andreas Leisch  |       |
|-------------------------|---|-------|
| Signature:              | •   | Date: |
| Mailing Address:        | Nikolaus-Rüdinger-Str. 29<br>80999 München<br>Germany |       |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Kolja Peter   |       |
| Signature:              |   | Date: |
| Mailing Address:        | Tegernseer Platz 1<br>81541 München<br>Germany        |       |
| Legal Name of Inventor: | Patrick Schwedes                                      |       |
| Signature:              |   | Date: |
| Mailing Address:        | Rüdigerstr. 9<br>80639 München<br>Germany             |       |

PATENT REEL: 049096 FRAME: 0914

**RECORDED: 05/07/2019**